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MANNING GREAT LAKES BIRDWATCHERS Inc 
OUTINGS AND CAMPS FOR YEAR 2020 

Note - All outings commence at 8:00am or 7:30am during eastern daylight saving time (edst) 
 
 
Sat 18th Jan (edst) HARRINGTON FORESHORE / LETTUCE TRAIL / BREAKWALL / LITTORAL 

RAINFOREST / COOKS TRAIL / GRASS TREE TRAIL / SEWERAGE TREATMENT 
AREA - meet at the Marine Rescue building Harrington 

 
 
Thur 6th Feb (edst) BOOTI BOOTI NATIONAL PARK LAKESIDE TRACK - meet at the Ruins 

Campground entrance. Morning tea at Santa Barbara Picnic Area and lunch at 
Green Point boatramp 

 
 
Fri-Sun 14-16th Feb  CAMP PORT STEPHENS - based at Ingenia Holidays One Mile Beach Caravan Park, 

426 Gan Gan Road. Phone 02 4982 1112 for bookings. Arrive Thursday 13th and 
depart Monday 17th  

 
 
Thur 5th Mar (edst) BRIMBIN NATURE RESERVE - meet at the reserve carpark. From Taree, turn right 

into Cedar Party Road (500 m prior to the Mayo Hospital). Turn right into Old Port 
Macquarie Road and follow onto the reserve carpark 

 
 
Sat 21st Mar (edst) CRUISE PORT MACQUARIE - details to be advised 
 
 
Thur 2nd Apr (edst) PACIFIC PALMS SPORTS FIELDS / RED GUM ROAD - meet at the carpark in 

Karnang Drive. Lunch at Elizabeth Beach / Elizabeth Beach trail 
 
 
Sat 18th Apr BIGHT ROAD / BROWNS CLOSE / WINGHAM BRUSH - meet at the Bight 

Cemetery along Tinonee Road 
 
 
Thur 7th May BUNGWAHL CREEK / SERENE CLOSE BUSHWALK / DARAWANK MEMORIAL 

PARK - meet at the caravan park down Aquatic Road. Aquatic Road is 
approximately 500 m south of Failford Road off The lakes Way  

 
 
Sat 16th May MT GEORGE / ROCKS CROSSING - meet at the Mt George Hotel on Nowendoc 

Road. Lunch at Rocks Crossing 
 
 
Thur 4th Jun BRUSHY CREEK / COOLONGOLOOK - meet at the back of the Caltex Service 

Station in Coolongolook. Lunch along Lockett’s Crossing Road (approximately 1 
km south of the Caltex) 

 
   
Sat-Sun 20-21st Jun CAMP DUNBOGAN - details to be advised  
 
 
Thur 2nd Jul POINT ROAD / TUNCURRY BREAKWALL / CHAMPANS PARK - meet at the Point 

Road boatramp carpark Tuncurry 
 
 
Sat 18th Jul ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING - venue to be advised 
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MANNING GREAT LAKES BIRDWATCHERS Inc 
OUTINGS AND CAMPS FOR YEAR 2020 

Note - All outings commence at 8:00am or 7:30am during eastern daylight saving time (edst) 
 
 
Thur 6th Aug BAYWOOD DRIVE PONDS BLACK HEAD / DIAMOND BEACH - meet at the 

ponds. Follow Blackhead Road past Happy Hallidays and turn left at the 
roundabout into Baywood Drive and then first left into the access road. Lunch at 
Blackhead Beach Park 

 
 
Sat 15th Aug TOWIBAKH NATURE RESERVE / MANNING POINT / VIC SHOESMITH RESERVE – 

meet at the NR carpark. Follow Manning Point Drive and turn left into Carramar 
Drive, approximately 500 m past Mitchell Island Public School 

 
Thur 3rd Sept FIREFLY / TIPPERARY ROAD - meet at the wetlands in Wallanbah Road just off 

Mobbs Lane 
 
 
Sat 19th Sept CATTAI WETLANDS - meet in the wetlands carpark. Turn right into Spring Hill 

Road off the Pacific Highway, approximately 1.5 km north of Harrington Road 
T/O. Follow road through gate and into the carpark 

 
 
Thur 1st Oct MUDBISHOPS / OLD BAR / SALTWATER RESERVE - meet at the south-eastern end 

of the airstrip near the caravan park 
 
 
Sun- Sun 18-25th Oct WEEK LONG CAMP - details to be advised 
 
 
Thur 5th Nov (edst) MINIMBAH NATURE RESERVE - meet at the corner of Glen Ora Road and 

McKinnon Road just south of Nabiac 
 
 
Sat 21st Nov (edst) BOOTI BOOTI FIRETRAIL / GREENPOINT - meet at the carpark approximately 1 

km south of Green Point Drive 
 
 
Sat 12th Dec CHRISTMAS PARTY - details TBA 


